Police Inventory Savings 8,351 — — — — 8,351
Tax Increment Financing — 1,373,286 — — — 1,373,286
Collinsville Crossings — — 4,266,006 — — 4,266,006
Motor Fuel Tax — — — — 2,012,115 2,012,115
DUI Court Fines — — — — 64,520 64,520
Police Vehicles — — — — 31,466 31,466
Business Districts — — — — 1,940,825 1,940,825

518,050 1,373,286 4,266,006 — 4,048,926 10,206,268

Committed
Tree Memorial — — — — 4,370 4,370
Collinsville Animal Shelter — — — — 184,627 184,627

— — — — 188,997 188,997

Assigned
Subsequent Year's Budget 712,515 — — — — 712,515

Unassigned 7,693,558 — — (654,393) (90,873) 6,948,292

Total Fund Balances 9,134,964 1,373,286 4,266,006 (654,393) 4,181,019 18,300,882

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

72

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balances were restated due to the errors in reporting of capital assets, police and
firefighters' pension deferred items, deferred revenues, and IPBC terminal reserves. The following is a summary
of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increases
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decreases)

Governmental Activities $ (22,283,149) (7,686,376) 14,596,773
Business-Type Activities 27,251,684 27,239,198 (12,486)

General 8,690,505 9,119,045 428,540
Water and Sewer 27,251,684 27,239,198 (12,486)

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

ECONOMIC INCENTIVES

The City of Collinsville has entered into various tax rebate agreements with local developers and corporations
under municipal code. Under these agreements, the Town rebates a portion of sales and TIF-relate taxes. For the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the City rebated a total of $2,501,653 in taxes under these agreements.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the City’s employees. The City has purchased private insurance

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $ (846,826) (5,198,108) (8,623,381)

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 36,279,561 37,112,578 (833,017)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 789,393 — 789,393
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,596,277 — 2,596,277
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,543,930) — (1,543,930)
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 791,317 (791,317)
Contributions - Employees — 389,172 (389,172)
Net Investment Income — 6,258,215 (6,258,215)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,727,088) (1,727,088) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (1,231,873) 1,231,873

Net Changes 114,652 4,479,743 (4,365,091)

Balances at December 31, 2021 36,394,213 41,592,321 (5,198,108)

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $153,081. At December 31, 2021,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  867,996  (1,274,215)  (406,219)
Change in Assumptions  147,475  (199,567)  (52,092)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  —  (4,779,711)  (4,779,711)

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF  1,015,471  (6,253,493)  (5,238,022)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2022 $  (879,353)
2023  (1,868,887)
2024  (1,330,390)
2025  (964,037)
2026  (195,355)

Thereafter  —

Totals  (5,238,022)

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions

Plan Administration. The Police Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all
sworn police personnel. The defined benefits and employee and minimum employer contribution levels are
governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes (40 ILCS 5/3-1) and may be amended only by the Illinois legislature. The
City accounts for the Fund as a pension trust fund. The Fund is governed by a five-member pension board. Two

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%, compared to last year's discount rate of
5.59%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  23,493,369  15,927,763  9,787,475

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  59,438,655  31,441,026  27,997,629

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,210,710  —  1,210,710
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,324,334  —  3,324,334
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (1,689,693)  —  (1,689,693)
Changes of Assumptions  (8,933,660)  —  (8,933,660)
Contributions - Employer  —  1,697,993  (1,697,993)
Contributions - Employees  —  358,609  (358,609)
Net Investment Income  —  3,946,231  (3,946,231)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,304,257)  (2,304,257)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (21,276)  21,276

Net Changes  (8,392,566)  3,677,300  (12,069,866)

Balances at December 31, 2021  51,046,089  35,118,326  15,927,763

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,430,472. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,820,024  (1,697,085)  122,939

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%, compared to last year's discount rate of
5.26%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  20,437,281  14,729,723  10,057,459

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 48,895,058 23,471,579 25,423,479

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,343,324 — 1,343,324
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,590,849 — 2,590,849
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (533,461) — (533,461)
Changes of Assumptions (8,969,711) — (8,969,711)
Contributions - Employer — 1,278,899 (1,278,899)
Contributions - Employees — 329,400 (329,400)
Net Investment Income — 3,530,761 (3,530,761)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,930,177) (1,930,177) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (14,303) 14,303

Net Changes (7,499,176) 3,194,580 (10,693,756)

Balances at December 31, 2021 41,395,882 26,666,159 14,729,723

CITY OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $2,298,888. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,080,047 (545,257) 1,534,790